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        June 17, 2020 

By E-mail and Hand Delivery 

Planning and Zoning Commission   

Town Hall Annex 

238 Danbury Road 

Wilton, CT 06897 

Attn: Mr. Michael Wrinn – Director of Planning and Land Use Management 

  

Re: Darbandi   - Application for Special Permit (SP#468) 

 Premises:  516 Danbury Road, Wilton, Connecticut 

 

Dear Members of the Commission: 

 

As attorney for Mr. Bruce Darbandi (“Darbandi”), I hereby enclose a copy of the Health Department 

Memorandum to the Planning and Zoning Commission dated June 16, 2020 regarding its approval of the 

B100a septic plan for the above-referenced application.   

 

Following are responses to the comments and questions made and raised in the Preliminary Review 

Sheet for this application for special permit to allow the adaptive use of the former residence and antique 

shop located at the Premises: 

 

Comment #1 All adaptive reuse applications must be reviewed by the Architectural Review Board (the 

“ARB”). They will require their own package of plans for review.  Please make sure that 

the information is also electronically.  Attached is the package describing the 

requirements of the ARB. The application to the ARB should come before the application 

to the P&Z Commission so it is critical that this information is submitted immediately. 

 

Response: The ARB reviewed the application on June 4, 2020 and will review it a second time on 

June 18, 2020. 

 

Comment #2 Provide a short narrative/history of the building showing its historical and or architectural 

significance as per the Adaptive Use Regulations. 

 

Response: The main building on the property was constructed in 1719. It consisted of an antique 

store with the owner and operator of the store living in the second floor apartment for 

decades. 
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Comment #3 The building clearly requires exterior work, given the lack of siding/blue tarps, 

deteriorated windows, etc.  The plans only note that a couple of attic windows are being 

removed. Please give a detailed listing of proposed work, being very specific as to 

materials, colors, etc. as specified in the package of requirements.  

 

Response: The drawings were revised per recommendations of the ARB. The roof will be replaced 

with architectural shingles.  Siding will be repaired and painted white.  The front porch roof 

will be removed per the ARB and new door trim will be installed. 

 

Comment #4 Plans note “Protect and Maintain Existing Barn” – Any work proposed? 

 

Response: The ARB recommended and the owner will repair the roof and install shingles the same as 

on the main building. 

 

Comment #5 Provide details on guide rails and modular block wall construction (type, color etc.).  

 

Response: A wood guide rail detail has been added to the plans.  The owner has chosen Nicolock 5” 

Colonial Retaining wall in the color, granite city blend. 

 

Comment #6 It is understood that an Inland Wetlands review is scheduled for the end of March.  The 

Commission cannot act on this application until receiving a report from the Inland Wetlands 

Commission. 

 

Response: The Inland Wetlands Commission reviewed the application on May 28, 2020 and will 

review the application again on June 25, 2020 to review revisions made relating to the 

concrete wall and tree along the river. 

 

Comment #7 Describe where in the process the applicants are in getting Health Dept. signoffs for the 

existing and reserve septic systems. 

 

Response: See Health Department Memorandum enclosed. 

 

Comment #8 Any additional lighting proposed for the structure itself? 

 

Response: Per the ARB, a light will be added on the barn to illuminate the parking area.  A light will be 

added to illuminate the driveway entrance.  Ground lights will be added to illuminate the 

front façade.  The existing sign light will be allowed.  

 

Comment #9 Engineer must address the fill being placed in the floodplain in regards to Sections 29-9 

F.7k, Conveyance and 29-9 F.7, I Compensatory Storage.  The installation of the retaining 

walls, driveway and parking area all introduce fill into the flood plain.  The regulation 

requires that the water holding capacity of the floodplain shall not be reduced. 

 

Response: The referenced regulation addresses filling within the 100-year flood zone.  All proposed 

filling for the project is located outside of the 100-year flood zone and is located within the 
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X Zone, or the 500-year flood area.  Therefore, compensatory storage is not required per the 

town regulations ad as discussed with Director Wrinn. 

 

Comment #10 Address asphalt parking area on State property in front of the property. 

 

Response: The asphalt area located in the state property will remain.  The new parking area as shown 

on the plans is to provide parking for clients of the applicant. 

 

Comment #11 State permit required for any work in the State ROW. 

 

Response: The necessary CTDOT permit will be obtained from the contractor prior to construction. 

 

Comment #12 P&Z Commission will address the request for a waiver of the traffic report. 

 

Response: No response required. 

 

     If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

  

        Respectfully submitted, 

        Gregory and Adams, P.C. 

 

               /s/ J. Casey Healy 
        By: ____________________ 

                     J. Casey Healy 

JCH/ko 

Enclosure 

cc:  Mr. Bruce Darbandi 

 Mr. Robert Storm – Robert Storm Architects 

 Ms. Megan Gallagher and Mr. Bryan Nesteriak– B&B Engineering 

 Ms. Kate Throckmorton – Environmental Land Solutions, LLC 


